
PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9562 & September, 1990 

FV200 SERIES 
HIGH SPEED FEED-OFF-THE-ARM, 
DOUBLE-CHAINSTITCH MACHINE FOR LAP SEAMING 
7'Y:1~-Amilill~ 'J W LJP:Il2 ·~~·~~~ 

Second edition; issued on September, 1990 M=Jti ( 1990~ 9 ~ Rff) 

PEGASUS® 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:: IJ)I{- "J fJ 1J o ~l!i, 19904'- 9 H t.:~~$1]) FV-200 

a-~t.:, fiJ),fMJiXI{-·:;a--nciJ)~~Ji-c·*i~L l"P~-to 

•tUJ1JJfi8 
2 -37JliJ) ~rm ~ IJ)l:i:m,n.:, -r IJ)t,t~ a-tMiiX-t ~ 1{- ·:; 

IJ))}M~ t.: ~~~-*a-"':) tt -r iJ) -tt, tlfHIJt.: ~~~-j"o}, g~ 

£.-}}, ~~' ft.i:a-5f\Lt~ 1 J A 1- a-IJ)-tt"("P~T~ 

• :f, ;/IJ)~~r / J~:JJ!*!i, ~-~H±IJ) :f, :./)}UUc-J;·-z::·-t o 

'f-5h'\-':J 

7'-~/{-•:t*-~lj~ffle:IJ<I• 7'-~r~-·:tJ;. (38-40J{) 

.:. tL I? c7)Hfhi~ ~;I:, ~1::.1:: c7)Jf~:IX l:c7).N. f~ijj ~it -r ~ '~ ~iM1 "t\ 
7'- ~/{- ·:t ~~;1:40f(l:, *-~'l~ffle:txH;I:38-39J{I:- ·t! L 

-r ~etc L -r ~,i-t 0 

815.i.-lt1 /7·:;? .A 
42~ 43J{IJ)$£.jf{ / -T·-; 7 A a-fiJfflT ~ ~, $£* 
ii- t!. tt -c· f c7).' {- ·:; IJ)lf~~x, t ~ ~ ~··1isl ~ ili-tt ~-to 

815.i;:'$!:SC 
~~- ·;; a-i±x-t ~ ~ ~ li, ·Z·f·tf~£•~- a-aJJ~ L -r < t:. 
~Po 

:: c7) I~- '/ fJ 'J 0 7• OJ{f~£1:~-, I {- '/ IJ)}f~~:}( ~ ~·a­

·'fi!i ~ L t.: ~J!-t ~ :: ~ 1l ~ I'J ;t -t c7) -c·, ~ .; -IJ• t.;· t:> 
::·**1] < t!. ~ ~ ~0 

INTRODUCTION 
This parts catalog covers the machines manufactured 

in September,l990 and is arranged in the following manner. 

ARRANGEMENT BY MECHANISM(pages 2-37) 

Each mechanism is arranged on facing pages, the first 

page containing the illustrations and the second page 

containing the data of the individual parts. 

GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHARTS( pages 38-40) 

Gauge parts construction charts gauge parts list. 
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing 
gauges only. Page 40 contain the gauge parts lists to obtain 
the data at a glance, and pages 38-39 contain the gauge parts 
construction charts in order to know the illustrations and 
the combinations of the parts. 

PART NUMBER INDEX(pages42-43) 

A part number index is attached to the back of this 

catalog for convenience. 

ORDERING PARTS 

When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use 

ONLY THE PART NUMBER. 

PLEASE NOTE: 

This catalog is applicable to your machine subject to 

change without notice. 

Cat. No. ~~6 ~~ $~8 .±. tJ. & ~T r*J ~ 

1) =- .:L - fJ 7 - ':~§~! 
(~~6920311 (1990/9)~~) 

9 5 6 2 !J.\ =wx 1990. 9.26 
2) ;t 1 Jv,{ ::---OJ~1Jo 

(~~6920311 (1990/9)~~) 

Cat. No. 6 Ed it ion Date Modification of the main details 

1) Change to Newcolor. 
Second (Serial No.6920311 (Sep. 1990)) 

9 5 6 2 & 26. 9. 1990 
edition 2) Addition of oil reservoir 

(Serial No.6920311 (Sep. 1990)) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE (F CONTENTS Page 

**************************************************************************************** 
7-~. ~·.:~ t:'flfl 

:IJr{-fiM 

77/7~-r7rMM 

*~·· (1), (2) 
7t51o-7-MM (1), (2) 

fEJI.:r..fiM 

*illrMM 

*ifllrMM < 18) 

~7:7..>' Jv (1), (2) 

7- -:1 JvAtiftii' 

Jf'- :./I {- ''} ~~IJM6.X:~ 

Jf'-:; re- ''J~ 

2- 3 

4- 5 

6- 7 

8- 9 

10-11 

12-15 

16-19 

20-21 

22-23 

24-25 

26-27 

28-31 

32-33 

34-35 

36-37 

38-39 

40 

42-43 

MACHINE BED FRAME 

COVER 

CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM 

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM 

LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 

FEED MECHANISM (1), (2) 

UPPER ROLLER (1). (2) 

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

THREAD TENTION MECHANISM COLD) 

LUBRICATING MECHANISM 

PEDESTAL (1), (2) 

TABLE TOP INSTALLATION 

THREAD STAND 

ACCESSORIES 

GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART 

GAUGE PARTS LIST 

PART NUMBER INDEX 

-1-

2- 3 

4- 5 

6- 7 

8- 9 

10-11 

12-15 

16-19 

20-21 

22-23 

24-25 

26-27 

28-31 

32-33 

34-35 

36-37 

38-39 

40 

42-43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



70 

CD~® ®~® @~® 

@)® 

P-4~H'Y f"IJ/11 
MACHINE BED FRAME 

-2-

I I 

I IIBff-'!J 
~ OLD PARTS 

:::-. a 9-------® 
~~ 

PEGASUS 

Willcox & Gibbs 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. 
NO. 

PART NO. 

-~--J} 
1 230064-SD 

230064-FD 
2 230015 
3 230016 
4 230012 

5 230070 
6 230014 
7 5556 
8 5138B 
9 202287A 

10 202178 
11 202047 
12 230021 
13 5147 
14 202526 

15 230047A 
230047 

16 210679 
17 212279A 

230022 

18 210679 
19 234514 
20 206333 
21 230065-SD 

230065-FD 

22 230002 
23 230003 
24 230069 
25 230068 
26 5555 

27 202045 
28 230020 
29 5616 
30 230008 
31 230018 

32 5091 
33 206215 
34 234071 
35 202174 
36 230028 

37 5461 
38 230076-SD 

230067-FD 
39 230045 
40 230026 

41 233036 
233039 

42 234582 
43 5053 
44 202405 

45 234581 
46 2905 
47 230027 
48 233036 
49 206215 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

234043 

230032 

208272 

230033A91 

208272 

55 5584 
56 230043 
57 230042 
58 5557 
59 230030 

60 230007 
70 230063-SD 
71 230075-SD 
72 212280A 

"""- "/ F 
..-.::::. "/ r.:· 
7""/~::Z.. 
7 .. , ~ .:r.. 
"7 . .. , ~ ::z.. 

-f .. , -::...- .:r.. 
.7· .. , ~ ::z.. 
~ ~ ~ / M 1 4 X 5 
~ * ~ / H 1 1 X 1 2 

~-
M att 1M: 
Mit idl 7 .:r. 11.- 1-
M ?dl 7 .:r. 11.- 1-
~*~/C5x6 
IB Mlf'1i 

•• fli .... 
J.l:.'=!:..--

·~~· ~~-
J.I:.'=!::...­
II\'3E' 
EE 4W ~~ * ... , .. , r 
........_ .. , r 

7 ... , ~ ..:r.. 
"7" "/ ~ .:r.. 
"7 "/ y .:r.. 
7 ... , -::...- .:r.. 

~ ~ * Y / C 1 1 X 3 3 

'" * ~. .,. -( 11.- 7 .:r. ::,...- A. 
~ ~ * Y / C 1 1 X 2 0 
7..~ +j" 

=\"-

•*Y/C5X7. 5 
:If£ f=j ~ :...-
.IJ::;ttM 
M ~Ell iMI: 
..X.=\"--tz::...-~::...-

.Il::*Y/C5x5 
~ ') :...- 1i1" 
~ I) / 1JI" 
"7" .. , -::...- .:r.. 
7"/7/..:r.. 

;!J" 1 /1.- y 11.-
1) ::,...- 7 
-"f"~jjl(;5:) 
.x~*Y/C4X4. 8 
• f=j ~ ::,..-

,.-~;a(~) 
•*'V/C5X4. 5 
7 ''/ y ::z.. 
;!J" 1 Jl.- y ))., 
• f=j ~ :...-

;!J" 1 11.- 7 ~ 11.- ~ - < u. > 

•*:.?/C15 

0 ') :,... 7. 

• * Y / M 2 2 X 6 5 
0 ') ::,...- 7 
0 I) / 7' • * ~ / C 1 2 X 3 1 

~· 
M tEll 7 .:r. 11.- 1-
..-.::::. .. , r < o. > 
~ 'J ::,...- 1i1" - < M ) 

~~-

-3-

MACHINE BED FRAME 

NAME 
MACHINE BED 

260990 9 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 

BUSHING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 

OIL WICK 
OIL FELT 
OIL FELT 
SCREW 
NAME PLATE 

1 

SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 
260990 9 1 

PIN 
TYPE PLATE 

260990 9 1 

PIN 
THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING 
HEAD 

260990 9 

BUSHING 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

SPRING WASHER 
OIL GUARD 
SCREW 
SPACER 
KEY 

SCREW 
PIN 
RING 
OIL WICK 
ECCENTRIC PIN 

SCREW , 
CYLINDER 

260990 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 

OIL SEAL 

9 

260990 11 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
PIN 

THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
BUSHING 
OIL SEAL 
PIN 

260990 

260990 

260990 

260990 

260990 

SCREW 
0 RING 
0 RING 
SCREW 
WASHER 

OIL FELT 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

MACHINE BED COMPLETE 
CYLINDER 
TYPE PLATE 

QT. 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 

2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
3 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j];f-IJ/11 
COVER 

-4-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. 
NO. 

PART NO. 
iiS~#-ij 

1 230543A9U 
230543AHD 

2 230544AUD 
230544AHD 

3 230503 

4 5116 
5 5118 
6 230545 
7 5591 
8 202240 

9 230546-UD 
230546-HD 

10 5117 
11 3044 
12 230510 

13 5142 
14 3091 
15 230511 
16 1998-2 
17 230547A9U 

230547AHD 
18 230548AUD 

230548AHD 
19 230503 
20 5118 

21 230549 
22 5591 
23 202240 
24 230573 
25 240151 

26 230571 
27 230572 
28 230518-SD 

230518-FD 
29 5053 

30 230519 
31 230550-9U 

230550-FD 
32 230551-UD 

230551-FD 

33 230553 
34 5328 
35 230552 
36 230554-UD 

230554-FD 

37 5373 
38 230555 
39 230580 
40 230581 
41 230528 

42 5030 
43 210585 
44 230582 
45 230583 
46 5624-HC 

47 230584-UD 
230584-FD 

48 5559 
49 230585 
50 1206 

51 230531 
52 5461 
53 230579-UD 

230579 
54 1234 

55 230574-UD 
230574-FD 

56 4009-1 
57 230575 
58 230576-SD 

230576-FD 
59 5091 
60 230577 
61 230586 
62 230587 

63 5366 
64 236632 
65 236632A 

..J::. "b I'C 

..J::. "b I'( 

_t: "b I'( 

..J::. "b I'C * ...- Jv 78 

flt(M. 
flt(M 

( fa ) 
( . ) 

~*://C7X9 
~ * :./ / C 5 X 1 2 
0 'J ::,.... -7' 
~*V'/Cl4X8. 5 
tiA.'T"/ r 
.. t:. ;fJ ,.. ( a::p 
_.1:.-J:JI'\ (q:, 
.. *://C5X8. 5 
;;";; 11'.1 + ·~ 1-- / c 5 
.. 1'\ * 
.1¥- ;:t. :/ / C 4 X 7 
.;;";;11'.1+"/ 1-/C 4 
~::,....-::.; < M 
•.:t-~/C4X6 
..J::."bl<.-ltfl <M> 
.1::. -n 1< Jlf1 < M. > 
.1::. -n 1< - < lfl'1 > 
.1::. -n 1< - < lfl'1 > 
* ...- Jv ,. 
~ * ~ / C 5 X 1 2 

0 ., :...-- -7' • * ~ / C 1 4 X 8 
-n A. 7 ·~ r 
7 ",/ ~ .:z. ~ ~::,.... 1:£. I'C * 
~-1-;t*-://C 14 
1:::';:.....1-;t*V./C 5 
JII'J "b /'( 
lfl'1 -n , .. 
3¥- *-:/ / C 4 X '4 

..,j. A. 7 ·~ 1-
~ ,, ::,.... '51' 
~ ,, ::,.... '!it' 
~ ,, ::,.... A;r 
~ ,, ::,.... '5I' 

* ...- Jv 'T ~ 

8 

•*-://C4X6. 3 
0 ,, ::,.... ~· 

~ I) / AJr -;/J 1'\ • 
~ ., ::,.... '5I" ..,J ,.. • 

..DD.*-://C4X8. 7 
0 t} ::,.... -7' 
~ ., ::,.... '5I" "b 1'< .1::. 
-n A. ,..,.. ·~ r .._ , .. * 
.l:fZ.*--://ClX2. 3 
,.~ 

.J*J-+Il(;f:;) 
·J*J·(~} 
_.;:t.-://C4 

JJ,; I"\ "b I'\ 
Jv I"\ "b I'\ 
~ ;....; 1<1" * -::.; / c 4 
-tli 1"\ * 
3¥-*~/C4X5. 3 

7 7,..,.. • ..., r 
J.I:. * :/ / C 5 X 5 
0 ~ .... "b 1'\ 
0 ~ • "b , .. 
•*-://C4X3. 8 

..... , ''/ ~-=· "b '<; 
« . ..., r- -:~:~ 1'\ 

3¥-*://C5 
"IJ A. 7 ''/ 1-
« "" r- -n , .. 

( ~ ) 
( ~ ) 

X 7 • 

1tf1 ) 

...--.;;, . ..., r- -n 1 "' lfl'1 > 

5 

3¥-*://C5X7. 5 
-JJ A. 7 . ..., r 
..J::.~ 
-F 7i1 

3¥-':t.-://C3X6. 2 
=:> .. ,~ 1"\ < '"- tftl m > 
7 • ..., ' "' < • "' m > 

5 

-5-

NAME 
TOP COVER ASSEMBLY 

260990 9 1 
TOP COVER 

260990 9 1 
OIL SIGHT WINDOW 

SCREW 
SCREW 
0 RING 
SCREW 
GASKET 

TOP COVER (CENTER) 
260990 9 1 

SCREW 
NUT 
FLAT SPRING 

SCREW 
NUT 
HINGE COMPLETE 
SCREW 
TOP COVER ASSEMBLY 

260990 9 1 
TOP COVER 

260990 9 1 
OIL SIGHT WINDOW 
SCREW 

0 RING 
SCREW 
GASKET 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 

SCREW 
SCREW 
FRONT COVER 

260990 9 
SCREW 

GASKET 
CYLINDER COVER 

260990 9 
CYLINDER COVER 

260990 9 

OIL SIGHT GAUGE 
SCREW 
0 RING 

1 

(FRONT) 
1 

(FRONT) 
1 

CYLINDER SIDE COVER 
260990 9 1 

SCREW 
0 RING 
CYLINDER COVER (TOP) 
GASKET 
FLAT SPRING 

SCREW 
WASHER 
HOLDER GIB (RIGHT) 
HOLDER GIB (LEFT) 
SCREW 

COVER/LOOPER 
260990 9 

SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 

1 

DETACHABLE HEAD COVER 
260990. 9 1 

SCREW 

BED COVER (LEFT) 
260990 

SCREW 
GASKET 
BED COVER 

9 1 

(FTONT) 

260990 9 
SCREW 
GASKET 
UPPER KNIFE 
LOWER KNIFE 

SCREW 
LAP SEAM FELLER 
LAP SEAM FELLER 

1 

COVER 

QT. 

COM. 

1 

1 

1 

4 
5 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
2 
1 

2 
2 
1 
3 
1 

1 

1 
5 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

4 

1 
1 

1 

1 
4 
1 
1 

6 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
8 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

2 

1 

2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1'-
1 ~ 

! -~-
1 
I I 

~ 

~7~~Yfr?fiJIII 
CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . illS fi:, # -j} 

1 231026-UA 
231026 

2 231027 
3 2903 
4 231028 

5 5080 
6 5081 
7 230578 
8 5117 
9 240091A 

10 231029-91 
11 231020 
12 1170-1 
13 202174 
14 231008 

15 5461 
16 231032-91 
17 231033 
18 2310 .. 07 
19 5336 

20 5385 
21 240161 
22 5385 
23 234574-91 
24 1457 

25 231034-91 
26 231031 
27 232536-91 
28 232524-91 
29 240154 

30 200555 
31 

232526-91 
32 232527-91 
33 232531 

34 240156 
35 1170-1 

1170 
36 232532 
37 5020 

38 306036 
39 5117 
70 232537-91 

CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM 

'' ::,., ~-=· * 1 - 111 ,, :.-- r- * 1 - 111 
~~ 
~ * ~ / C 7 X 1 3 
-j -- IJ -

tt * ~ / C 9 X 1 5 
11:: * ~ / C 9 X 1 3 • 5 
it 
~*~/C5X8. 5 

* .. Jv "" " '' ::,., '/ 
7~/-7fdl 
n=;::,.,~7.:r.1 r 
• * ~ / C 4 X 1 0 
Mt ~fh ~ 
tJ 7 -

Jl: * ~ / C 5 X 5 
*~=f- ( M) /l:fi 
Mt=f-/1: .. 
=¥-\?- (*) 
~ * ~ / C 1 X 6 

NAME 

HANDWHEEL 
260990 9 

WASHER 
SCREW 
MACHINE PULLEY 

SCREW 
SCREW 
CAP 
SCREW 
BALL BEARING 

CRANKSHAFT 
BALANCE WEIGHT 
SCREW 
OIL WICK 
COLLAR 

SCREW 

1 

COUPLING COMPLETE 
COUPLING 
GEAR (LARGE) 
SCREW 

tt * ~ / C 1 0 x 6 . 3 5 SCREW 
1J 7 -- COLLAR 
tt t ~ / C 1 0 x 6 . 3 5 SCREW 
~ tl 1J LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP 
tt * ~ / C 5 x 4 SCREW 

·77/~- (*Ii) 
~7/~IM 
o .. , r- (*Ii) 
o .. , ~-=· 

lf!lr~:.--

.tl:;(;i 

o .. , ~-=·(*D.) 

o .. , r-
fi ,, * 
3ffr~:.--
~ * ~ / C 4 X 1 0 
~ * ~ / C 4 X 1 2 
o .. , ~-=· ~ 

f\P.J+"' r/C 1 o 

'*~ 
~*~/C5X8. 5 
o .. , ~-=· (~Jl) 

-7-

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 
CRANKSHAFT 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
ROD 
PIN 

RING 

10 
ROD 
FLAT SPRING 

PIN 
SCREW 

260990 11 
BALL STUD 
NUT 

WASHER 
SCREW 

1 

2 

CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

QT. 

1 

1 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
3 

6 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 

1 
1 

1 
2 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NEEDLE tft/Kt)/.11 VIE MECHANISM 

15 

35 

16 . ' ·<J 

:,! 
39 

l 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



atti'JitM NEEDLE DRVIE MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ~86#-JJ- ~ f* NAME QT. 

1 231500 o ''/ r ROD 1 
2 2213-1 Jf!:t-://C 5 X 1 2 . 5 SCREW 2 
3 231501 • fr· 1:! :..- PIN 23 
4 231502 t.t 1.l: .)( J:t STOPPER 4 
5 231503 v ~~ - LEVER 1 

6 231504 Jf!fT~/ PIN 1 
7 1170. lf!:t-:l/C 4 X 1 2 SCREW 2 
8 202177 M ?IB ~ OIL WICK 1 
9 231514 • SHAFT 1 

10 206705 4t PLUG 1 

1 1 231506 iJ =7 --· COLLAR 1 
12 5461 11:.:7:://C 5 X 5 SCREW 2 
13 5461 tf:*:l/C 5 X 5 SCREW 2 
14 234570 ~a IJ. THREAD TAKEUP 1 
15 1229 ~:i:J/C 3 X 4 . 5 SCREW 2 

16 240152 =E - JJ..- OIL WICK 1 
17 231507 I) / '7 LINK 1 
18 200654 !ft. rr ~ / PIN 2 
19 1222 .lF-:t.:J/C 3 X 4 SCREW 2 
20 202175 ~ ?IB ~ OIL WICK 2 

21 202174 rt ?Eb M: OIL WICK 4 
22 231508 ti· • nt =t: NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1 
23 1175-2 lft-*:l/C 4 X 8 SCREW 1 
24 231509 tt. NEEDLE BAR 1 
25 xxxxxx at M NEEDLE HOLDER 1 

26 TVX3 tt NEEDLE 3 
27 5292 .U: * :; / c 3 X 2 . 7 SCREW 3 
28 xxxxxx tt tli NEEDLE PLATE 1 
29 5622-HC JDL:t-~/C4 SCREW 3 
30 234568 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 

31 5453 ~*:l/C 5 X 6 . 5 SCREW 1 
32 234569 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 
33 5113 ~*::l/C 5 X 5. 5 SCREW 1 
3"4 200098 m!~ WASHER 1 

35 234571 ~~ THREAD GUIDE 1 

36 5012 .lfl*::l/C 3 X 5 . 5 SCREW 2 
37 234572 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 
38 5600 •*:;/C3X 5 SCREW 1 

39 234573 .tj' 1.1 .:r t3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET 1 
40 1222 .!Jl*:;/C 3 X 4 SCREW 1 

41 192070 a-1-m TENSION DISC 1 

42 200205 JJ:jfH-* SPRING 1 
43 9070-2 II' f;j" * ::; / w 5 SCREW 1 
44 234070 idJ F.t- 7" OIL SHIELD 1 
45 234069 H-1'-:1 PIPE 1 

46 206850 tt ~ N1 • 7 .r. JJ,- ,.. ( --,: ) OIL FELT 1 
47 5461 .lf:*:l/C 5 X 5 SCREW 1 
48 202047 I& ~lb 7 .r. JJ,- ,.. OIL FELT 1 
49 231510 tt • =t: T ''I -:/ NEEDLE BAR CAP 1 

r X X X X X X j tt, 40J'{(J).,Y-~ )'\- \Y~~Jt«o 

See Pages 40 For rxxxxxxJ 0 

-9-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J~-Jt-11111 
LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 

I 

L 
r ---- --------- -----

I 

L_ --------
@)---/ riD-;/----, 
- ~ ~~~! 

---- ~ ~ I 
-- I 

.J 

-10-

-------------- -----"l 
I 

I 

i_ I 
-----_;' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. 8M#-J} 

1 232520A 
2 232517 
3 1170 
4 232518 
5 232519 

6 1458 
7 232521 
8 5568 
9 232514 

10 232515 

11 232502 
12 232516 
13 5567 
14 233033B 

233033 

15 232534-92 
16 232534 
17 2924 
18 2 365.0 3 
19 5053 

20 232535-92 
21 232535 
22 2924 
23 236504 
24 5053 

25 232533-92 
26 232533 
27 2924 
28 236502 
29 5053 

30 234542A 
31 5216B 
32 234578 
33 1229 
34 234577 

35 1229 
36 234579 
37 5117 
38 192070 
39 200205 

40 9070-2 
41 234580 
42 206115 
43 2905 
44 201185 

Jv -- 1\ - ** 
A I) -- /' 

~ * ~ / C 4 X 1 2 
li {;j" ~ ~ 
~ ff ~ / 

.tl:t~/C 5 X 6 
-!Jry-
1J!~V'/C 5 X 13. 5 
I) / 'J ( M ) 
'.J / 'J 

:.::. - F Jv ~ .., 1 J / 'f 
-J. "I ::/ .:Z.. 

fi {;j" * ~ / c 8 
}L + '" r 
A + "I r 

Jv - 1 \ - -Er ( ;t; ) ( IJJ. ) 
Jv --- 1 ~ - -Er ( ;t; ) 
~*~/C4X7. 5 
Jv - 1 ~ - ( If! ) 
~t~/C4X4. 8 

,~.- - 1 ' -· a ( tr. ) ( ~JJ. ) 
Jv --· 1 \ - -Er ( tr. ) 
~t~/C4X7. 5 
/1.• - 1\ - ( ;t:j ) 
~t~/C4X4. 8 

11.- ·- 1' - a ( If! ) ( ;m ) 
,~.- -- 1' - a ( If! ) 
1f*~/C4X7. 5 
Jv -- '\ - ( tr. ) 
~*V'/C4X4. 8 

77'1"1 r/~1Alll~tta 
~*~/C8X7. 5 
~ii 
~*~/C3X4. 5 
~ii 

~*~/C3X4. 5 
-1· 7 ,.,. '" r 
J¥t~/C5X8. 5 
ll-f.IDI. a:. ~~ * 
li {;j" * ~ / w 5 
~ il ,, 1 -j 
* Jv '/ -
~-:t-~/C5X4. 5 
~~ 

-11-

LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 

NAME 

SHAFT/LOOPER 
SLEEVE 
SCREW 
WASHER 
PIN 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
LINK .COMPLETE 
LINK 

NEEDLE BEARING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
NUT 

251082 11 1 

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
LOOPER HOLDER 
SCREW 
LOOPER (CENTER) 
SCREW 

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
LOOPER HOLDER 
SCREW 
LOOPER (RIGHT) 
SCREW 

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
LOOPER HOLDER 
SCREW 
LOOPER (LEFT) 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
THREAD GUIDE 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
TENSION DISC 
SPRING 

SCREW 
THREAD TUBE 
HOLDER 
SCREW 
WASHER 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J!t)IJ/11 ( 1) 
FEED MECHANISM (1) 

-12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. 
NO. 

PART NO. 
tfB~#-ij-

1 233048-91 
2 233001 
3 5233 
4 233002A92 
5 5461 

6 89-1 
7 233003 
8 28-1 
9 232511 

10 1170-1 

11 233004 
12 232513 
13 2918 
14 233035 
15 210766 

16 5084 
17 233049 
18 233006 
19 2928 

5183 

20 xxxxxx 
21 5116 
22 233054 
23 5359 
24 236630-64 

25 5621 
26 233053 
27 5359 
28 233050 
29 !;1461 

30 233051 
31 233012 
32 5220 
33 233034 
34 233007 

35 233006 
36 2928 

5183 
37 236214-25 
38 5116 

39 233008 
40 233009 
41 204185 
42 5461 
43 233011 

44 5571 
45 233056 
46 233014 
47 5572 
48 5573 

49 233015 
50 5574 
51 233016 
52 233037 
53 233020 

54 233052 
55 5461 
56 233019 
57 5147 
58 233032 

59 233012 
60 5146 
61 233011 
62 5361 
63 233033A 

233033 
64 234066 
65 5408 
66 202174 
70 233002A 

0 '"/ J.:" ( M. 
o .. ~ r..:· 
3Y-*://C 7 X 18. 5 
.:c.=t--tz:..--
Jl:.*-;,//C 5 X 5 

7':fli!J+"/ r/W 1 
i*M ... 
:;";;11!1+"/ r/W 1 
0 "./ r..:· 
~ * :./ ./ C 4 X 1 0 

r.::l ".1 J.:"J!!ft 
~SvJJ:.x 
•*://C3X8. 5 

7 s. '"' r 
JJ:.~/ 

:;';;11i'J*"://C5X5. 5 
::~;:~,,a 

MWJ~ • * :./ . ./ C 4 X 1 6 
~ * -;,/ ./ C 5 X 1 7 

::E ~ ') .. 
3fZ.*://C 7 X 9 
7· 7 7 '"/ r .. * -;,/ ./ C 3 X 6 5 
•t ~ 

3fZ.T-://C3 
7' 7 7 "" r • * ~ ./ C 3 X 6 5 
.x.=t--tz:..--~=----
11:.*:././C 5 X 5 

') /' 7 / ::E ~ l) 

3fZ.lr ~ =---­
:;";;11J*-;;;/c4x4. 5 
.+.lit J'( * 
M lb ~ •; a 
~Db .+.lit • * -;,/ / C 4 X 1 6 • * ~ / C 5 X 1 7 
M lb ~ •J a 
3fZ.*-;,//C 7 X 9 

~ IM1 ./ ~ ,, .J::. r 
.x. =t- -tz :..-- ~ :..-- / ~ '' .1:: r 
0 ,, :..-- -7'" 
11:.*~./C 5 X 5 
7' .. ~ ::::...- .::L 

:;';; ~ * -;,/ / C 8 X 1 1 
,, :..-- 7 / • lb ~ ,, 
11JIM1 
J.st f-.t * -;,;; ./ c 8 
.3fZ.*~/C8X4. 8 

'' ::--- 7 ./ M lb ia M 
.liJt f-.t * -;,;; ./ c 5 
v J'( 

• 0 I) :..-- -7' 

-7 =7 /' -7 ./ :M lb ~ ,, 
.11:.*-;,//C 5 X 5 
7 "./ ::;...- .::L 

~::t-~/C5X6 
l) /' 7 

.Ill: ~;i ~- /' 

.i.l:'.::t-V/C4X4 
-7' ".1 ::;...- .::L 

~ * V / C 8 X 1 1 
.}{1,. + '"/ r 
~ .... .,.. .. .~ r 
,, 1" 7 
.Ll::.::t-V/C3X4. 5 
Mt au a 
.x.=t--tz/ 

r X X X X X X j t;L 40J{O)?'-~ J\-'/'~~.ft«., 
See Pages 40 For r X X X X X X J o 

-13-

FEED MECHANISM (1) 

NAME 
ROD ASSEMBLY 
ROD 
SCREW 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW_ 

NUT 
CONNECTING BAR 
NUT 
ROD 
SCREW 

BALL STUD 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
FELT 
PIN 

SCREW 
MAIN FEED BAR 
AUXILIARY PLATE 
SCREW 

11 2 

MAIN FEED DOG 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
ECCENTRIC PIN 
SCREW 

LINK/MAIN FEED 
PIN 
SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 

AUXILIARY PLATE 
SCREW 

11 2 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
SCREW 

BLOCK/FEED BAR LIFT 
ECCENTRIC PIN 
0 RING 
SCREW 
BUSHING 

SCREW 
LINK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED 
BLOCK 
SCREW 
SCREW 

LINK 
SCREW 
LEVER 
SHAFT 
0 RING 

CRANK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED 
SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
LINK 

PIN 
SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
NUT 

PIPE 
SCREW 
OIL WICK 
ECCENTRIC 

1 1 1 

QT. 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J!t)/111 (2) 
FEED MECHANISM (2) 

?-® 
~---------•--------

7 t--------11 

25 
___ _J@ 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~'JIIIt(2) FEED MECHANISM (2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. iiS&ll#.JJ- ~ ~ NAME QT. 

1 233055-91 o .. , F ( M ) ROD ASSEMBLY 1 
2 233001 o .. , F ROD 1 
3 5233 lft::t-~/C 7 X 1 8 • 5 SCREW 2 
4 233027A92 .r.:t--12/ ECCENTRIC 1 
5 5461 ll:*~/C 5 X 5 SCREW 2 

6 89-1 t\ fiJ + "/ r / w 1 NUT 1 

7 233003 ,_.Mf* CONNECTING BAR 1 

8 28-1 /~ fiJ + ''/ r/W 1 NUT 1 

9 233028 o '" F ROD 1 

10 1170-1 if*~/C 4 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

1 1 233029 o .. , F Jl BALL STUD 1 
12 233035 7 .x. Jt.- · r FELT 1 
13 210766 Jt. ~ / PIN 1 
14 233030A mvll:;( GUIDE 1 
15 5181 1\ fiJ + ''/ r / c 1 0 X 5 NUT 1 

5020 /\1'11+··, r/C 1 0 1 1 1 
16 233031 'J 7 / 'J / ± i! 1) CRANK/MAIN FEED 1 
17 233037 • SHAFT 1 

18 233.020 0 I) / 1f 0 RING 2 
19 5461 ll:t~/C 5 X 5 SCREW 2 

20 233019 _, ''/ ~ ::J.. BUSHING 1 
21 5147 Jf;f.~/C 5 X 6 SCREW 1 

22 233021 if~~/~IIJifllii INDICATION PLATE 1 

23 5373 .llll.*~/C4X8. 7 SCREW 3 

24 233022 1i "A ,.,. ''/ r GASKET 1 

25 233024 v I\ -- LEVER 1 

26 5373 .llll. ::(. ~ / c 4 X 8 . 7 SCREW 1 

27 233025 1\ * ~ 4t SPRING WASHER 1 

28 204185 0 ') / 'f 0 RING 1 

29 233038 v l\ - LEVER 1 

30 5575 1f*:_.i'/C3X 2 . 5 SCREW 2 
31 3152 1\1'11+"' r/c 3 NUT 2 
70 202433 It~ WASHER 1 

71 233027A .r.:t--e/ ECCENTRIC 1 

-15-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jt5/D-7-IIII (1) 
UPPER ROLLER (1) 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

-16-

) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9c~lc-7-IUI(1) 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . illS 81:. # -J} 

1 235529-91 
2 3144 
3 3154 
4 240101 
5 235519 

6 235520 
7 7083 
8 235531 
9 256012 

10 306500 

11 306243 
12 240210 
13 235521-91 
14 4547 
15 235523 

16 7083 
17 235524 
18 5623 
19 235525 
20 206225 

21 1457-1 
22 235528 
2 3 5··4 61 
24 235527 
25 240197 

26 235532-91 
27 235512-91 
28 1170-1 
29 232009 
30 235511-92 

31 235511 
32 5461 
33 28-1 
34 202047 
35 235514 

36 5626 
37 240101 
38 235515 
39 235516-91 
40 232008 

41 1170-1 
42 235517 
43 89-1 
44 232010 
45 28-1 

46 232011 
47 1170-1 
48 235518 
49 232012 
50 202433 

51 28-1 
52 202433 
53 28-1 
70 5461 

~ fi\ 
7=7"1-7- (M,) 
r..A-t-"1 r/C s 
"ft.1'J-T"I r/C 12 

~· fiH* 

'7=7/7 
.mt::t.~/M4 X 10 
A. "" - +t -
7 7 ''/ -7-
• fj ~ / 

*l*lfi(jl) 
a:.~~ * 
A 'J - 7 ( M ) 
.11:::t.~/M6X5 
'7 7 "I ·.:f fi 

JlD.*~/M4 X 10 
-j" ''/ ~ .::r.. 
.RD. ::t. ~ /' C 4 X 3 . 5 

** -JJ=?-

.ll:::t.~/C5X3. 3 

*'* =f. .ll:*~/C 5 X 5 
*It =f. 
A 7 'J / -7 ~ / 

o '" !-=' < IJl ) 
0"/ !-=' (1.0.) • * ~ / C 4 X 1 0 
0 ''/ !-='. 
.x.:t:-1!/ (MJ.) 

.x.:t:-1!/ 
lf:*~/C5X5 
fr. ~ -r '" r / w 1 
~ ?Eb 7 .x. '~ r 
V 1< -

"ft.1'J*~/C 12 

~· 7 ''/ ~ .::r.. 

o '" !-=' ( M ) 
o ''/ r-

•*~/C4X10 
0 ''/ !-='. 
fr. 1'!1 -r '" r / w 1 
i*M.flli 
r.. 111 -r ''/ r / w 1 

0 .. , !-=' 

3Jt*~/C4X10 

o '" r- • t;v.ll:;l 

~· 
fr. 111 -r ''I t-- / w 1 
m!it 
r.. 1'!1 -r '" r / w 1 
.ll:*~/C 5 X 5 

- 17-

UPPER ROLLER (1) 

NAME 
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 
NUT 
NUT 
WASHER 
FLAT SPRING 

CRANK 
SCREW 
SPACER 
CLUTCH 
PIN 

GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 
SPRING 
SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
CLUTCH PLATE 

SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
ROLLER CONNECTION 
SCREW 
ROLLER CONNECTION 
PIN 

CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
ROD ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
BALL STUD 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 

ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
NUT 
OIL FELT 
LEVER 

SCREW 
WASHER 
BUSHING 
ROD ASSEMBLY 
ROD 

SCREW 
BALL STUD 
NUT 
ROD 
NUT 

ROD 
SCREW 
BALL STUD 
GUIDE 
WASHER 

NUT 
WASHER 
NUT 
SCREW 

QT. 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
2 
6 

6 
12 

1 
3 
1 

3 
1 
3 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jt?/D-7-1111 (2) 
UPPER ROLLER (2) 

~I I 

1 4 ~---J 
L _______ _j 

@) 

® 

liB' •• 
\!g.~ Standard 

® 

-18-

- I I 

I 

@---@®®---®® MIJ~1(.iJ 
~tian 

@---@®-® .. 
Stllfldllrd 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9c51 c-7-I!W(2) UPPER ROLLER (2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. t!S&.#-Jt :!; ftl\ NAME QT. 

1 235500 RiP*:/ SCREW 1 
2 207045 ~~ WASHER 1 
3 240157 I± *1i 1\ * SPRING 1 
4 235501 -J. 7 " "I r BRACKET 1 
5 5234 ll:*V"/C 7 X 5 SCREW 2 

6 233540 I) / 'J LINK 1 
7 5386 liN·*:J/C 7 SCREW 2 
8 235502 .. SHAFT 1 
9 5503 t\~*:J/C5 X 2 2 . 5 SCREW 1 

10 3044 t:.~+"' r/c 5 NUT 1 

1 1 235526 •tt ~ CONNECTION 1 
12 5461 lt.*:J/C 5 X 5 SCREW 2 
13 212039 1J 7 -- COLLAR 1 
14 5408 .il:::t-:J/C 3 X 4. 5 SCREW 2 
15 235503-9S -J. 7 " ''I r BRACKET 1 

235503-FD 7 7 'I ''/ ,, 260990 1 1 1 
16 5461 .11:*://C 5 X 5 SCREW 1 
17 235508 .. SHAFT 1 

18 235507A :¥"\?-0--7- TOOTHED ROLLER 1 
19 5461 li:*:J/C5X 5 SCREW 2 

20 235506 7 { $' :r· "\? -- MITER GEAR 1 
21 240159 ~ -;• IJ / 'f ~ / PIN 1 
22 235505 "?{$'=¥"\?- MITER GEAR 1 
23 235510-SD =¥"\?-tJI\- ( fl ) GEAR COVER (REAR) 1 

235510-FD =¥ "\? - tJ !\ - ( fl ) 260990 1 1 1 

24 5336 ~::t-V"/C 1 X 6 SCREW 2 
25 235509-SD =¥ "\? - tJ ,, - ( WI ) GEAR COVER (FRONT) 1 

235509-FD :¥ "\? - tJ ,, - ( WI ) 260990 1 1 1 
26 5619 ~*:J/C 1 X 2 7. 5 SCREW 1 

27 

235503AFD :¥"\?-0-7- ( ~Jl ) 260990 10 1 

70 235530-9S :¥"\?-0-7- ( IJl ) GEAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1 

71 235530A9S :¥"\?-0-7- ( *It ) GEAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1 

72 235507 :¥"\?-0-7- TOOTHED ROLLER 1 

73 235535 ~~ WASHER 1 

--19-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/lfJIIJIIJ 
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

1-------{ 5 

~ 
I ~ 
L ___ j 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. til /iJ # -J} 

1 233532 
2 233533 
3 233534 
4 233535 
5 233529-91 

6 230588 
7 5012 
8 230589 
9 233536 

10 233507 

11 5185 
12 233517 
13 5117 
14 233511 
15 233512 

16 2905 
17 5494 
18 233542 
19 5048. 
20 233541 

21 233540 
22 5386 
23 233538 
24 5461 
25 233539 

26 5506 
27 233537 
28 xxxxxx 
29 236434 
30 5461 

31 236433-64 
32 5620 
33 236435 
34 1186 
35 5481 

A. -;- "/ r 
-tli"* 
-tli J\ * 
fi '~ * 
¥i {;J * :; / c 1 0 

11 
1l~*V'/C3x5. 5 
tJ A ,.,. ''/ r 
~~ v ,, -

.u:.~://C 8 X 7 
1/ ,, - . 

lf!*://C 5 X 8. 5 
IJ / 'J ( fl ) 
IJ / 'J ( l.R ) 

lf*V'/C5X4. 5 
¥i {;J * :;· / c 5 
v /~ -
t\~*V./C8X7 
7 7 / '7 

1) / 'J 
i.i {;J * :; / c 7 

*r*l 
.1!:*://C 5 X 5 
*r"l 

:If!*://C 5 X 7 

~.:r.· ~x.(~Jl) (364) 
7· 7 ,_,. '" r 
lf:*://C 5 X 5 

~X. 
~ / {;J * :; / c 3 
kll • .IH* 
lf£*://C3X3. 5 
~· / {;J * :; / c 5 

f X X X X X X J tL 401{0).;'-~J'\-'Y~~Jilo 
See Pages 40 For f X X X X X X J o 

-21-

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

NAME 

NUT 
FLAT SPRING 
FLAT SPRING 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 

CAP 
SCREW 
GASKET 
BRACKET 
LEVER 

SCREW 
LEVER 
SCREW 
LINK (LONG) 
LINK (SHORT) 

SCREW 
SCREW 
LEVER 
SCREW 
CLANK 

LINK 
SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
GUIDE 

SCREW 
· PRESSER BAR 

PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

PRESSER FOOT 
SCREW 
SPRING 
SCREW 
SCREW 

QT. 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~JifiJIIJ 
THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

-22-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. tiS {il # .Jt 

1 234555 
2 506 
3 5117 
4 234512 
5 5357 

6 234513A 
7 5117 
8 192120 
9 206115 

10 2905 

11 201185 
12 234598-91 
13 2903 
14 234501 
15 5186 

16 234502A 
17 234503 
18 234551-9S 

234551 
19 198205 

20 234554 
21 5118 
22 234604-91 
23 3056 
24 101113 

25 234507 
26 210319 
27 234602 
28 234605-91 
29 234509 

30 234606-91 
31 234511 
32 234603 
33 234601 
34 5535 

~ ~ 

~il (IJl) 
~il 
~t~/C5x8. 5 
/'77"1 r 
~ * ~ / C 9 X 1 1 

-t. 7 7 "I r 
~*~/C5X8. 5 
1\1-J 
it J(i IJ'' -
~*~/C5X4. 5 

~~ 
~it'S 
~ t ~ / C 7 X 1 3 
-f 7 7 ''I r-
~ * ~ / C 8 X 1 0 

"" * ~ 1) 1\ * 
~ IJ :1 / ~ / 'J ( M ) 
~ IJ :1 :..-- -1J :..-- 7 ( M ) 
~il 

~ ~m 7 ~ J~t r 
~ t ~ / C 5 X 1 2 
~IMJf-(*0.) 
111 f- -r .. , r-
.IJ: ;< I~ 1 -j 

JX. ¥1ft I\ * 
lllf-.illl. 
~·-t-• 
~IIIJ-t- ( M) 
IX 1i 1\ * 
~-~ ( i() 
IX ¥i 1\ * 
~it 
~~;<~/ 
~*~/C5X5. 3 

-23-

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

NAME 

THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPLETE 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
PIPE 
HOLDER 
SCREW 

WASHER 
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
SPRING 
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COM. 

260990 9 1 
THREAD EYELET 

OIL FELT 
SCREW 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
NUT 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 

SPRING 
TENSION DISC 
THREAD GUIDE BAR 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING 

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
SPRING 
THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD RELEASER PIN 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
6 
2 
2 
2 

1 
2 
3 
3 
3 

3 
1 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 

8 

4 
2 
4 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
3 
7 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~Jifllll (B) 
THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (OLD) 

@~____g 

1-----® 

-24-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. IS li. -Jt 

1 234506A 
2 3056 
3 101113 
4 192152 
5 201557 

6 210319 
7 208449 
8 306306 
9 234510 

10 234511 

11 234555 
12 198205 
13 5117 
14 234512 
15 5116 

16 234513A 
17 5117 
18 192120 
19 20611.5 
20 2905 

21 201185 
22 234504 
23 234505 
24 234500 
25 5625 

26 2903 
27 234557 
28 5186 
29 234501 
30 5186 

31 234502 
32 234503 
33 234551 
34 198205 
35 5118 

36 234554 

~ ~ 

Jt~IMI.:t- ( m) 
• -1- + '" r lf: x l\ { -j 

1± .. ~~ * 
~~.X.IDI. 

IMI-f.IDI. 
/ .:c. lit l' 
~111-1-t* ( IJl) 
-"F~IMI-1-(*D.) 

1± ti '~ * 
~ii(~) 
~jJ 
.!J!.:t..://C5X8. 5 
-t ~ 7 '" r 
.!f*://C 7 X 9 

-t. ~ ,.,. '" r 
Jft-://C5X8. 5 
,, { -j' 

it lit '-1 -
-¥*:J/C5X4. 5 

m!~ 
1Jl. ~-r ~ / 
~it 
~it'S 
~ / {.j * :; / c 7 

1Jl. * :/ / C 7 X 1 3 
-J. :; 7 '" r 
1Jl. * :J / C 8 X 1 0 
7· =:; 7 ·~' r 
1Jl. * :J / C 8 X 1 0 

~~.X-* :/ 1) l\ * 
~ '.1 :J / ~ / 'J ( It ) 
~il 
~ * :J / C 5 X 1 2 

~ ?m 7 .:c. lit r 

-25-

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (OLD) 

NAME QT. 

NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 3 
NUT 1 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 1 
SPRING 1 
SPRING PLATE 1 

TENSION DISC 2 
FELT 1 
TENSION POST COMPLETE 1 
LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 3 
SPRING 1 

THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPLETE 1 
THREAD EYELET 6 
SCREW 2 
BRACKET 2 
SCREW 2 

BRACKET 1 
SCREW 2 
PIPE 3 
HOLDER 3 
SCREW 3 

WASHER 3 
PlN 6 
THREAD GUIDE 3 
THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1 
SCREW 1 

SCREW 1 
BRACKET 1 
SCREW 1 
BRACKET 1 
SCREW 1 

SHAFT/TENSION RELEASE 1 
SPRING 1 
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COM. 1 
THREAD EYELET 8 
SCREW 2 

OIL FELT 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



@~---------

70 

,/#i!JIJ/11 
LUBRICATING MECHANISM 

I 

I--® 

-26-

18J1-'J 
OLD PARTS 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ja5dll!« 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ifS.W.#-Jt 

1 234076-91 
2 1175-2 
3 234012 
4 234000 
5 234001 

6 234003 
7 234002 
8 234006 
9 234004 

10 5461 

1 1 200020 
12 234005 
13 5118 
14 5580 
15 234062 

16 234042 
17 234033 
18 206162 
19 234038 
20 234086-91 

234072-91 
21 5242 
22 234059 
23 1175-2 
24 

234026 
25 234015 
26 234016 
27 234018 
28 234017 

29 234068 
30 200030 
31 234019 
32 202175 
33 234061 

34 234060 
35 234054 
36 5453 
37 208272 
38 234057 

39 202175 
40 234058 
41 2905 
42 2905 
43 5364 

70 234079-9S 
71 234087-SD 
72 202287A 
73 5138B 
74 5001 

75 234080 
76 234082 
77 234081 
78 234083 

:g ~ 

Mt idJ '" 1' 7 ( • ) ( 0. ) 
lf!-'*~/C4X8 
7 -( Jll ~ -
if./-1(*11) 
Tf./-1-"'-A. 

.. fj ~ / 
=¥ 1"" - ( ... j... ) 
~ fj ~ / 
:¥""P-- (;k) 
J.l:.:t.~/C 5 X 5 

0 I) / -7" 
~~ fr 
~ ;t. ~ / C 5 X 1 2 
[::!' / 'f;j" * :/ / c 4 
-JJ?,,.,. .. , r 

tJ A. 'T "I r 
~ 1' /II 'T - ~ ( M ) 
0 I)/ "f 

7tJ- r <M> 
M ~dJ '" 1' 7 < llf1 ) ( M ) 

Mt ~dJ !'\ 1' 7 ( Itt! ) ( M ) 
~ * ~ / H 1 1 X 5 
,, 1' -j * I*J ::2 b. 
~:t.://C4X8 

7 1' /II ~ --
?dJ;f:'T (fl) (*11) 
idJ1!7 (f,l) <M> 
,, 1' -:1 
,, 1 -:1 

Mt ab 7 x. 111 r 
0 I) / ·~f 
,, 1 -:1 
M tdJ *H 
,, 1' -:1 * I*J ::2 b. 

?.t 1' 111 7 x. / .A. ::::J .b. 
:;t 1' Jll 7 .:r. / A ( M. ) 
~-'*://C5X6. 5 
0 I) / -7" 
fdJ ;! ,.,. ( llf1 ) 

M ?dJ M 
-:f?'T"J r 
~-'*~/C5X4. 5 
~*://C5X4. 5 
~11J*://C4X6. 3 

~- 1 111 H / ( M ) * 1 111 !'\ / 
~if • * :/ / H 1 1 X 1 2 
~1'J*-://C7 

0 1) / ")" 

7 -1' Ill ~ - 1f 7 
7 -( Jll ~ -
!'\ 1 -:1 * I*J 

-27-

LUBRICATING MECHANISM 

NAME 

OIL TUBE ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
FILTER 
PUMP ASSEMBLY 
PUMP BASE 

PIN 
GEAR (SMALL) 
PIN 
GEAR (LARGE) 
SCREW 

0 RING 
WASHER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
GASKET 

GASKET 
OIL SIGHT GAUGE ASSEMBLY 
0 RING 
FLOAT ASSEMBLY 
OIL TUBE ASSEMBLY 

:(;30990 9 1 
SCREW 
PIPE GUIDE RUBBER 
SCREW 

260990 10 1 
OIL CUP ASSEMBLY (REAR) 
OIL CUP ASSEMBLY (REAR) 
PIPE 
PIPE 

OIL FELT 
0 RING 
PIPE 
OIL WICK 
PIPE GUIDE RUBBER 

OIL GUARD RUBBER 
OIL GUARD ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
0 RING 
OIL CUP (FRONT) 

OIL WICK 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 

OIL RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY 
OIL RESERVOIR 
WASHER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

0 RING 
FILTER SUPPORT 
FILTER 
PIPE GUIDE 

QT. 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

2 
4 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

3 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/\·r"X9Jt- ( 1 J 
PEDESTAL (1) 

-28-

28J( Page 28 

CD-@ 30••• 
30 • Page 30 f.l?\ see Page 30 

CD"'@®® 
®@ @)"'® 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,.:.:r :A~ J~( 1) PEDESTAL (1) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. IIIS.irtt.Jt ~ ~ NAME QT. 

1 235001-UD A ~ ::..-- r-±a BASE 1 
235001-FD A. ~ ::..-- r-±a 260990 9 1 

2 235002-UD A ~ ::..-- rflfJ STAND POST 1 
235002-FD A ~ ::..-- rflfJ 260990 9 1 

3 4517 1.1:: * ://M 1 2 X 1 6 SCREW 4 

4 4518 ·lF * ://M6 X 1 0 SCREW 4 

5 235011-UD ~ "ii' '"' PEDAL 1 
235011-FD ~ ~- '"' 260990 9 1 

6 4520 l.l::* ://MB X 1 0 SCREW 2 

7 235013 11""7 COLLAR 2 

8 4521 l.l:: * :::;· / M 6 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

9 235012 ** / ~ ~ Jt- SHAFT 1 

10 235018 .. SHAFT 1 
1 1 235019 WIJ ~ ::..-- PIN 1 

12 235040 ~-
WASHER 1 

235020 ~:ft 9 1 
13 235014 7 7 7 "''/ 

,, BRACKET 1 
14 4316 '"'111-*V"/ M 1 0 X 1 6 SCREW 1 
15 235017 ~-

WASHER 1 

16 235028-UD ~~ Jt- PEDAL 1 

235028-FD ~ ~ '"' 260990 9 1 
17 4520 l.l::* ://M 8 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

18 235013 117 COLLAR 2 

19 4521 l.I::-*://"M 6 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

20 235029 .. / ~ '!/' Jt- SHAFT 1 

21 2350.30 .... SHAFT 1 

22 235019 WIJ ~ ::..-- PIN 1 

23 235040 ~1ft WASHER 1 

235020 ~· 
9 1 

24 235014 7"7 7 .. , ... BRACKET 1 

25 4316 '"'11!! * ~/M 1 0 X 1 6 SCREW 1 

26 235017 ~!f-it WASHER 1 

27 235003-UD 7"7'1' ''I ... BRACKET 1 
235003-FD 7 "7 ,.,. ''/ ... 260990 9 1 

28 4517 ll:*://M 1 2 X 1 6 SCREW 4 

29 235005 A IJ ··- 7 SLEEVE 1 

30 4519 l.I::-*://M 1 0 X 1 0 SCREW 1 

31 235004 .. fi" ~ ::..-- PIN 3 

32 5564 ;;';; 111 if{ J"' ... /M 1 0 BOLT 1 

33 4807 '"' ~ ..,.. "/ f--/M 1 0 NUT 1 

34 235036 • SHAFT 1 

35 235032-UD '7 7 ::..-- 7 CRANK 1 
235032-FD 7 '7 ::..-- 7 260990 9 1 

36 4521 l.l::* ://M6 X 1 0 SCREW 1 

37 4317 :;";;11!1 *://M 6 X 1 2 SCREW 1 

38 235033 ~I g, 'J I~ * SPRING 1 
39 235031 11"7 COLLAR 1 
40 4302 '"'111 * ://M 5 X 1 0 SCREW 1 
41 235034 7-.::z.. 7 TUBE 1 
42 235025 7 ''/ ~ a:..--:::ILA CUSHION RUBBER 1 

43 235035 '1:1'7 COLLAR 1 
44 4320 '"'·11!1 * ~/M 6 X 1 0 SCREW 2 
45 235037-UD vH LEVER 1 

235037-FD v !'( 260990 9 1 
46 4521 l.l::* ~/M6 X 1 0 SCREW 1 

47 4317 '"'11!1 * ://M 6 X 1 2 SCREW 1 
48 235069 I} :...- 7 LINK 1 
49 5581 Jjt {;f * :// c 5 SCREW 1 
50 5582 J.i' {;f * :// c 5 SCREW 1 
51 235039 -:f. "7 7 ''I ... BRACKET 1 

52 4518 .lJ?: * ://M 6 X 1 0 SCREW 1 
53 235040 I~ 1tt WASHER 1 
54 235041 ~I,_ I) 

H * SPRING 1 
55 235068 ".7 ''/ ~ 3 ::..-- :::!LA CUSHION RUBBER 4 
70 235000A9U ~7" A ~ '"' (M. PEDESTAL COMPLETE 1 

-29-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~·r~9JJ., r2 ; 
PEDESTAL (2) 

-30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. tiS li • .JJ' 

1 235056 
2 235006-UD 

235006-FD 
3 235007 
4 4807 

5 235009 
6 4816 
7 235010 
8 5585 
9 235009 

10 235021 
11 306575 
12 235024 
13 235025 
14 235026 

15 4317 
16 235027-UD 

235027-FD 
17 4304 
18 235062-UD 

235062-FD 
19 235063-UD 

235063-FD 
20 4523 
21 235064 

22 4818 
23 235065-UD 

235065-FD 
24 4317 
25 235040 

26 235066-UD 
235066 

27 4317 
28 235040 
29 235067A 

235067 
30 4916 
31 235044 
32 4316 
33 235017 

34 235090-9U 
235094-FD 

35 235070 
36 235055 
37 4522 

38 235092-UD 
235092-FD 

39 5118 
43 802015 
44 802016 

45 802017 
46 802018 
47 802019 
48 802020 

-7"/~a/:i.b. 
777"/ J. 
7 7 7 .. , J.. 
'.7 •• , ~ a / :i .b. 
~111+"1 1--/M 10 

.. -f;j' ~ • 
fr.fiJ+"I 1--/M 10 
JlL + "I J. 
t' 1'J ~ Jv 1-- / w w 
.. -f;j' ~ • 

tlfi(N.i) 
.11: .J< • 
:W:lllt 
;7 ") ~ ::1 / :i .b. 
1J =7 --

~1'J*~/M6X12 
77'7"1 I~ 

7"=77"' r 
~f1J*y/M6 X 16 
77/Y 

7=7/~ 
7=7/~ 
77/Y 
.!J!*~/M6x35 
.. -f;j' ~. 

r:. 1'J + '" r / M 6 
"7"=77"1 J.. 
-t· 7 7 '" r 
T::. 1'J * ~ / M 6 X 1 2 
~itt 

-t· =7 ,..,. .. , r 
7=77"' r 
t-::.11}*~/M 6 X 12 

~· .::r - 7 Jv 

.::r - 7 Jv 
**~(.DB.) /4. 1 
7" 7 7 ''/ 1--
~ A * y / M 1 0 X 1 6 
~t 

7J I ( - ( M ) / .:e - ~ --
73 ~~ - < M > / .:e - ~ 
tl.fii 
tJ7-
.rJ:::t-.Y/M6X6 

""' '"' ,.. 73 1 ~ -­
""' Jv ,.. -JJ ' ~ --· • * ~ / C 5 X 1 2 
.:e---$'-/1 0 ov 
.:e-~-/220V 

NAME 

CUSHION RUBBER 
BRACKET 

260990 9 
CUSHION RUBBER 
NUT 

WASHER 
NUT 
NUT 
BOLT 
WASHER 

SHAFT COMPLETE 
RING 
CUP 
CUSHION RUBBER 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
BRACKET 

260990 
SCREW 
FLANGE 

260990 
FLANGE 

260990 
SCREW 
WASHER 

NUT 
BRACKET 

260990 
SCREW 
WASHER 

BRACKET 
260990 

SCREW 
WASHER 
TABLE 

260990 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

. 1 

1 

MOTOR COVER COMPLETE 
260990 9 1 

NAME PLATE 
COLLAR 
SCREW 

BELT COVER 
260990 9 

SCREW 
MOTOR (100V) 
MOTOR C220V) 

1 

.:e - ~ - / 2 4 0 V MOTOR (240V) 

.:e ~ - / 2 0 0 V MOTOR (200V) 

.:e - ~ -- 2 2 0 / 3 8 0 V M 0 T 0 R ( 2 2 0 V I 3 8 0 V ) 

.:e - ~ - 2 4 0 / 4 1 5 V MOTOR (240V/415V) 

-31-

PEDESTAL (2) 

QT. 

3 
1 

6 
6 

4 
4 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

2 
1 

1 

2 
2 

2 
1 

3 
3 

1 

3 
3 
1 

6 
1 
2 
2 

1 

1 
3 
3 

1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7- ;iJJ,i(/Kf!fi 
TABLE TOP INSTALLATION 

-32-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. tiS lib. -Jt 

1 235096-9U 
235096-9F 

2 235073-UD 
235073-FD 

3 5392 

4 7104 
5 235077 
6 235074 
7 202765 
8 202700 

9 235093-UD 
235093-RA 

10 5152 
11 235095-UD 

235095 

12 5117 
13 235097-UD 

235097-RA 
14 4906 
15 201160B 

16 202868 
17 201161 
18 5060 
19 205702 
20 125 

21 233543 
235543 

22 5117 
23 5097 
24 3044 

TABLE TOP INSTALLATION 

NAME 

fl ~1 a ( M ) / 7" - -:l Jlt ~ T ABLE T Y P E M 0 U NT I N G 
m ~1 a ( M > / ::r - 7 '"' ~ 2 6 o 9 9 o 9 1 
~~~~#a MACHINE REST BOARD 
~ ~ ~ ~~1 a 26099o 9 1 
if{ Jlt r / W 3 B 0 L T 

;'\ flJ ;f{ '"' r / M 8 
'J "I ~ 3 / ::1 A 
-·1- :1. - 7· 
'J •. , :/ 3 ~ :J L. 

~~ 

« '"' r 1J 1' - ( 1: ) 
--~ '"' r tJ 1 ' ---- ( 1: ) 
¥ * ~ / C 5 X 1 7 
~ Db 1J 1\ -
~Db1JI\-

·¥ * 7/. / C 5 X 8 , 5 

""" '"' r tJ '~ -- ( r > 
« '"' r tJ '~ -- ( r > 
**~(Jf)/4. 8 
1.1 )\ --

~~ 
¥j ~1 ~ / 
l1:*~/C8X4, 5 
i**B~/ 
a 
-; =-7 ,_,. ''/ r 
-;· :::; ,_,. ''/ r 
~*://C5X8. 5 
:1\flJ*V./C 5 X 13 
t\ 1'J -r ''I r / c 5 

BOLT 
CUSHION RUBBER 
TUBE 
CUSHION RUBBER 
WASHER 

BELT COVER (UPPER) 
260990 9 1 

SCREW 
AUXILIARY COVER 

260990 9 1 

SCREW 
BELT COVER (LOWER) 

260990 9 1 
SCREW 
LEVER 

WASHER 
PIN 
SCREW 
PIN 
CHAIN 

BRACKET 

SCREW 
SCREW 
NUT 

15 1 

QT. 

ASSEMBLY 1 

1 

2 

3 
1 
3 
3 
3 

1 

2 
1 

2 
1 

2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

25 235098-91 ~- ( ll) TABLE LEGS ASSEMBLY 1 

-33-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PD4: 7-1 J~lt 
Table type 

PD5 PD6: ~7;(9J~it @ 
I Pedestal type ~-

®®~@@)~@ 

8 t------, 

~1If1 
THREAD STAND 

-34-

1--------, 8 

'.1' 122\5 PD4: 7-1 J~i( 
\.V '81 Table type 

® f2?\6 PD5 PD6: ~ 7 ;( 9 J~lt 
~ I Pedestal type 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;ttlt~ THREAD STAND 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. fiSM#-JJ- ~ f$ NAME QT. 

1 492-9C ~JL(Ii) ( 6 * JL ) THREAD STAND ASS. (6-SPOOLS) 1 
2 514-9C ~JL(Ii) THREAD STAND SET 1 
3 503-CA ~$'~ r-• < r ) THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER) 1 
4 509 1!1tt WASHER 1 
5 5476 f\ ~ -}- .. , ~ NUT 1 

6 515 a.:P JOINT 1 
7 505-CA _,. ::; ,.,. .. , ~ ( 3*:lr) BRACKET 2 
8 380A ~:lr· SPOOL PIN 6 
9 201252 1\ ::;. ~ 1tt SPRING WASHER 6 

10 4803 f\~-1-"1 ~ / M 4 NUT 6 

1 1 381-CA ~Jlll SPOOL TRAY 6 
12 507 ry v ~ ~ CUSHION 6 
13 382-CA ::1. v 11: )( SPOOL RETAINING FIN 6 
14 7102 T\~*V'/M6X 3 2 SCREW 2 
15 512 I!~ WASHER 2 

16 4022 .lJ!t V'/M 6 X 1 0 SCREW 2 
17 502-CA ~?1/ ~-=·· (_t) THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER) 1 

18 504-CA V'31/l~ JOINT 1 

19 4021 1J!*V'/M5xl 6 SCREW 2 
20 4805 1\ ~ + ''I ~ / M 5 NUT 2 

21 383-CA /' =; lj ''/ ~ BRACKET 2 
22 4014 -¥t~/M4X2 5 SCREW 4 
23 4803 f\ ~ + ''I ~ / M 4 NUT 4 
24 384 ~jf·JJ1i THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1 

25 384 ~ii·IM THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1 

26 384A ~ii-JJB THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1 

27 4012 .lf!tV'/M 4 X 1 2 SCREW 2 
28 4803 f\ ~ + ''I ~ / M 4 NUT 2 
29 233-CA i1\ Jv .IJ' - HOLDER 2 
30 4012 1f*V'/M4 X 1 2 SCREW 2 

31 4803 1\ ~ -T ''I ~ / M 4 NUT 2 
32 293 ~il· ( 6 *:ll:) THREAD GUIDE BAR (6-SPOOLS) 2 
33 4012 ~*://M4Xl 2 SCREW 2 
34 4803 f\ ~ -T ''I ~ / M 4 NUT 2 
35 502ACA ~?1/r .• (J:) THREAD STAND UPPER ROD 1 

36 504-CA :/'3{~ ~ JOINT 1 
37 4021 ~t:/'/M 5 X 1 6 SCREW 2 
38 4805 1\ ~ -T ''I ~ / M 5 NUT 2 
39 527-CA -J =7 '1 ''I ~ ( 3*:lr) BRACKET 2 
40 506 ~if THREAD GUIDE 6 

41 4117 .ll:*~/M5 X 1 2 SCREW 2 
42 4805 1\ ~ ...,_ ''/ ~ / M 5 NUT 2 
43 386 :f~"l-1 ROD CAP 1 

-35-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



@ TVX3 114 

@ TVX3 121 

@ 
@ 

P04 

P05.6 

ftl/ioCJ 
ACCESSORIES 

~ 

-36-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. fB li # -'t 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

412 
485 
484 
178 
286 

285 
284 
283 
182 
401 

179 
319 
200 
322 
127 

128 
129 
131 
679B 
680B 

20 482 
21 520 

307 
22 522 
23 235042 

24 235043-UD 
. 235043 

25 5091 
70 153 
71 138 . 

72 521 

NAME 

?W~ /50 0 C C OIL CONTAINER1500CC 
M~ ~ OILER 
~ 3 7 ~ OIL FUNNEL 
~ I J :1 / -;t 1 lit / 5 0 C C C 0 NT A I N E R - S I L I C 0 N E 
A ~~ -t- / 9 • 5 M M WRENCHI9. 5MM 

~ 1\ -t- / 8 M M WRENCHI8MM 
A 1\ -t- / 7 M M WRENCH17MM 
~ 1\ -t- / 6 M M WRENCH16MM 
;f ·-- v / -1- / 3 . 1 9 M M ALLEN KEY 
:t- ···- v / -1- F ::; 1 I~ -- 11 

;f --·· v / .:f F 7 1 I \ - A L L E N K E Y D R I V E R 
;f - v / .:f / 5 M M ALLEN KEYI5MM 
=t- -- v / -1- / 4 . 7 6 M M ALLEN KEY I 4. 76MM 
=t- -- v / -1- / 2 • 3 8 M M ALLEN KEY I 2. 38MM 

1 

F 7 1 1\- ( *. ) SCREWDRIVER (LARGE) 

F7 1/\- ( q:t) 
r 7 1 1' -- ( ,J, ) 
eo / 12 ''/ , .. 
Jt 
it 

I' 'J 12 tf 1) - I~ ''/ 'f 
v "'" J~t r v ... ~ J~t r 
v ""' J~t r 

*"' * { --- }[I * { - }[I 
.i¥*~/C5X7. 5 
~ii~A 
'.1 IJ A 

~ - 'X - -1 - 1) -

-37-

SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUM) 
SCREWDRIVER (SMALL) 
TWEEZERS 
NEEDLE 
NEEDLE 

ACCESSORY BAG 
V BELT 

V BELT 
SHAFT 

WHEEL 

1 1 

260990 11 
SCREW 
THREADING WIRE 
GREASE 

MOTOR PULLEY 

1 

1 

ACCESSORIES 

QT. 

1 

1 

3 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf- :,;~~- ·~ 
~JIJ«IU~ 

NG 
6.35 236014-64 

@ 
""' 

lr ~~~ ·r ·~~~ 
r--

f-

"' ~ 

[© ©\ 

NG 
6.35 236307-64 

FV205-02 
AAX364 

FV205-02AA X 364•372 

236213-25 

236214-25 

3.911 

.... 
"' ...; 

NG 
7.14 236014-72 

@ 
~ r; - r-

~~~~ I ' N I 

"' .Q 0> 

~ .. ~ 
l ~~~~ I 

j 

(© 
-

©\ 

: ~ 

NG 
7. 14 236308-72 

r------·42.0 ·----~ 

I I 

~ 
i 
i 

............. ~ ___ _1 

FV205-02 
AAX372 

-38-

! 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

~ilea 40J!*m 
COMMON PARTS See page 40 

236502 

236503 

236504 

236630-64 

NG=Needle Guage 
NG=itrtJ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf .... ~,~-':1 
~JijlfJ&liJ 

NG 
6.35 236014-64 

FV203-02BA X 364 • 372 
FV205-02BA X 364•372 

NG NG 
7.14 236014-72 6.35 236021-64 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
7.14 236021-72 

236216-25 236219-25 

NG 
6. 35 236309-64 

FV206-02 
BAX364 

~liSBi. 
COMMON PARTS 

NG 
7.14 236310-72 

FV206-02 
BAX372 

Jv-J'\-, t+S!~i, 38J{~*ftijL"t" < t=~ Po 
See page 38 for the looper and needle guard. 

-39-

NG 
6.35 236311-64 

t----420~ 
I • I 

FV203-02 
BAX364. 

... 
"' ... 

NG 
7.14 236312-72 

FV203-02 
BAX372 

NG=Needle Guage 
NG=itrtJ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
~ 
0 
I 

!!~~~~~~~~<'( 
:,:,:;, ,-1:,-l '"" - :," 1\'J t-""' I\'J1' :,l~?·JI\" ., t-"?~?·JI\" ~IJI J,-1\o- .,_.1\0- J,-1\o-
/:,3? <?:.> <:.-l") ( t'" 1)) <til> 

"ACHINE GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE "A IN DIFF. PRESSER LOOPER LOOPER LOOPER 
TYPE HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT CQII1P. <RIGHT> <LEFT> <CENTER> 

FV205-02AA 364 236629-64 236014-64 236213-25 236214-25 236307-64 236504 236502 236503 
372 , -72 , -72 , ;( 236308-72 , , , 

FV203-02BA 364 236629-64 236021-64 236219-25 ------ 236311-64 236504 236502 236503 
372 , -72 , -72 " ------ 236312-72 , , 

" 
FV205-02BA 364 236629-64 236014-64 236216-25 ------ 236309-64 236504 236502 236503 

372 , -72 , -72 " ------ 236310-72 " " " 

~ ~ 
1\'J?,. 1\'J 

NEEDLE NEEDLE 
GUARD 

236630-64 TVX3 , 121 

236630-64 TVX3 
" 114 

236630-64 TVX3 
" 121 

"11 
< 
~ 
0 
0 

~ 
I 
~: 
' .;lo 

I 
~ 
)I 

"11 
< 
~ 
0 
0 

Ci) 
)> 
c 
Ci) 
ITI 

~ 
::0 
-I 
(/) 

r 
(/) 
-I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-41-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

TVX3 114 40 1998-2 5 16 5084 13 16 5476 35 5 20418':i B 41 
TVX3 t21 40 2213-1 9 2 1)091 3 32 'i481 21 31) 2041R'i 1'i 28 
OOTVX3 9 26 2903 7 3 5091 5 59 5494 21 17 20'i702 33 19 
OOTVX3 38 2903 23 13 5091 37 25 5503 19 9 20611'i 11 42 

28-1 13 8 2903 25 26. 5097 33 23 5506 21 26 20611'i 23 9 
28-1 15 8 2905 3 46 5113 9 33 'i'i3'i 23 34 20611'i 2'i 19 
28-1 17 33 2905 11 43 5116 5 4 5555 3 26 206162 27 18 
28-1 17 45 290'i 21 16 'ill& 13 21 'i556 3 7 20621'i 3 33 
28-1 17 51 2905 23 10 5116 13 38 5557 3 58 20621'i 3 49 
28-1 17 53 2905 25 20 5116 25 15 5559 lj 48 206221) 17 20 

89-1 13 6 2905 27 41 5117 5 10 5564 29 32 206333 3 20 
89-1 15 6 2905 27 42 5117 7 8 5567 11 13 206701) q 10 
89-1 17 43 2918 13 13 5117 7 39 5568 1 1 8 206850 9 46 

125 33 20 2924 11 17 5117 11 37 'i'i71 13 44 207041) 19 2 
127 37 14 2924 11 22 5117 21 13 5572 13 47 208272 3 
128 37 15 2924 11 27 5117 23 3 'i573 13 48 208272 27 37 
129 37 16 2928 13 19 5117 . 23 7 5574 13 50 208449 25 7 
131 37 17 2928 13 36 1)117 25 13 5575 15 30 210319 23 26 
138 37 71 3044 5 11 5117 25 17 5580 27 14 210319 25 6 
153 37 70 3044 19 10 'i117 33 12 'i'i81 29 49 210585 I) 43 

178 37 4 3044 33 24 5117 33 22 5582 29 50 210679 3 16 
179 37 10 30'i6 23 23 'illS 5 I) 5'i84 3 'i5 210679 3 18 
182 37 9 3056 25 2 5118 5 20 5585 31 8 210766 13 15 
200 37 12 3091 5 14 5118 23 21 51)91 lj 7 210766 Jlj 13 
233-CA 35 29 3144 17 2 5118 25 35 5591 5 22 212039 19 n 
283 37 8 3152 15 31 'illS 27 13 'i600 9 38 212279A 3 17 
284 37 7 3154 17 3 5118 31 39 5616 3 29 212280A 3 72 
28'i 37 6 4009-1 I) 56 51388 3 8 5619 19 26 230002 3 22 
286 37 5 4012 35 27 51388 27 73 5620 21 32 230003 3 23 
293 35 32 4012 35 30 'i142 5 13 5621 13 2'i 230007 3 60 

307 37 4012 35 33 5146 13 60 5622-HC 9 29 230008 3 30 
319 37 11 4014 31) 22 "i147 3 13 "i623 17 18 230012 3 4 
322 37 13 4021 35 19 5147 13 57 5624-HC 5 46 230014 3 6 
380A 35 8 4021 35 37 5147 15 21 "i625 2"i 25 230011) 3 2 
381-CA 35 11 4022 35 16 5152 33 10 5626 17 36 230016 3 3 
382-CA 3'i 13 4117 3"i 41 5181 15 15 7083 17 7 230018 3 31 
383-CA 35 21 4302 29 40 5183 13 7083 17 16 230020 3 28 
384 35 24 4304 31 17 5185 21 11 7102 35 14 230021 3 12 
384 35 25 4316 29 14 5186 23 15 7104 33 4 230022 3 
384A 35 26 4316 29 25 5186 25 28 9070-2 9 43 230026 3 40 

386 35 43 4316 31 32 5186 25 30 9070-2 11 40 230027 3 47 
401 37 4317 29 37 52168 11 31 101113 23 24 230028 3 36 
412 37 1 4317 29 47 5220 13 32 101113 25 3 230030 3 59 
482 37 20 4317 31 15 5233 13 3 192070 9 41 230032 3 
484 37 3 4317 31 24 5233 15 3 192070 11 38 230033A91 3 
48'i 37 2 4317 31 27 'i234 19 I) 192120 23 8 230042 3 'i7 
492-9C 31) 1 4320 29 44 5242 27 21 192120 25 18 23004 3 3 56 
502-CA 31) 17 4'il7 29 3 'i292 q 27 1921'i2 2"i 4 230045 3 39 
502ACA 35 35 4517 29 28 5328 c; 34 198205 23 19 230047 3 
'i03-CA 35 3 4"i18 29 4 'i336 7 19 198201) 21) 12 230047A 3 l"i 

504-CA 35 18 4518 29 52 5336 19 24 198205 25 34 230063-SD 3 70 
'i04-CA 35 36 4519 29 30 5357 23 5 200020 27 11 230064-FD 3 
505-CA 35 7 4520 29 6 5359 13 23 200030 27 30 230064-SD 3 
506 23 2 4520 29 17 5359 13 27 200098 9 34 23006"i-FD 3 
506 35 40 4521 29 8 5361 13 62 200205 9 42 230065-SD 3 2 I 
507 35 12 4521 29 19 5364 27 43 20020'i 11 39 230067-FD 3 
509 35 4 4521 29 36 5366 5 63 200555 7 30 230068 3 25 
512 35 15 4521 29 46 5373 5 37 200654 9 18 230069 3 24 
514-9C 35 2 4522 31 37 5373 15 23 2011608 33 15 230070 3 5 
515 3"i 6 4523 31 20 5373 15 26 201161 33 17 23007'i-SD 3 71 

520 37 21 4547 17 14 5385 7 20 201185 11 44 230076-SD 3 38 
521 37 72 4803 35 10 5381) 7 22 201185 23 11 230"i03 I) 3 
522 37 22 4803 35 23 5386 19 7 201185 25 21 230503 5 19 
527-CA 35 39 4803 35 28 1)386 21 22 2012'i2 35 9 230'i10 I) 12 
6798 37 18 4803 35 31 5392 33 3 201557 25 5 230'i11 5 1'i 
6808 37 19 4803 35 34 5408 13 65 202045 3 27 230'il8-FD r; 

1170 7 4805 35 20 5408 19 14 202047 3 11 230518-SD 5 28 
1170 9 7 480"i 35 38 'i453 9 31 202047 9 48 230'i19 I) 30 
1170 11 3 4805 35 42 5453 27 36 202047 17 34 230528 5 41 
1170-1 7 12 4807 29 33 1)461 3 37 202174 3 35 230'i31 I) 'il 

1170 1 7 35 4807 31 4 5461 5 52 202174 7 13 230543AHD 'i 
1170-1 13 10 4816 31 6 'i461 7 l"i 202174 9 21 230'i43A9U I) 

1170-1 15 10 4818 31 22 5461 9 12 202174 13 66 230544AHD ':i 
1170-1 17 28 4906 33 14 5461 9 13 202171) 9 20 230544AUD I) 2 
1170-1 17 41 4916 31 30 5461 9 47 202175 27 32 230545 5 b 
1170-1 17 47 'iOOl 27 74 5461 13 I) 202175 27 39 230'i46-HD I) 

1175-2 9 23 5012 9 36 5461 13 29 202177 9 8 230546-UD ':i 9 
1175-2 27 2 5012 21 7 5461 13 42 202178 3 10 230'i47AHD r; 
1175-2 27 23 5020 7 37 5461 13 55 202240 5 8 23054 7 A9l1 5 17 
1186 21 34 5020 15 5461 15 5 202240 I) 23 230'i48AHD I) 

1206 5 50 5030 5 42 5461 15 19 202287A 3 9 230S48AUD 5 18 
1222 9 19 5048 21 19 5461 17 23 202287A 27 72 230'i49 r; 21 
1222 9 40 5053 3 43 5461 17 32 202405 3 44 230550-FD s 
1229 9 l"i 5053 'i 29 5461 17 70 202433 I 5 70 230'i'i0-9U I) 31 
1229 11 33 5053 11 19 5461 19 12 202433 17 50 2305S1-FD , 
1229 11 3'i 1)053 11 24 5461 19 16 202433 17 52 230'i'i1-UD I) 32 
1234 5 54 5053 11 29 5461 19 19 202526 3 14 230552 5 31 
1457 7 24 1)060 33 18 5461 21 24 202700 33 8 230'i'i3 I) 33 
1457-1 17 21 5080 7 5 5461 21 30 202765 33 7 230554-FD '> 
1458 11 6 'i081 7 6 5461 27 10 2028611 33 16 230'i'i4-UD I) 36 

-42-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

230i51 1 38 233012 13 31 234072-91 27 235021 31 13 231136 19 11 
230571 5 26 233012 13 59 234076-91 27 1 235026 31 14 235527 17 24 
230572 tj 27 233014 13 46 234079-95 27 70 23i027-FD 31 231128 17 22 
230573 5 24 233015 13 49 234080 27 75 235027-UD 31 16 235529-91 17 1 
230174-FD 1 233016 13 11 234081 27 77 231028-FD 29 231130-95 19 70 
230574-liD 5 55 233019 13 56 234082 27 76 235028-UD 29 16 235'i,OA9S 19 71 
230175 5 57 233019 15 20 234083 27 78 235029 29 20 235131 17 8 
230576-FD 5 233020 13 53 234086-91 27 20 235030 29 21 235532-91 17 26 
230576-50 1 58 233020 15 18 234087-50 27 71 231031 29 39 23'i131 19 73 
230577 5 60 233021 15 22 234500 25 24 235032-FD 29 235543 B 

230578 7 7 233022 15 24 234501 23 14 235032-liD 29 35 236014-64 38 
230579 5 233024 15 25 234501 25 29 235033 29 38 236014-64 40 
230579-l!D 1 13 233025 15 27 234502 25 31 231034 29 41 236014-72 38 
230580 5 39 233027A 15 71 234502A 23 16 235035 29 43 236014 72 10 
230581 1 40 233027A92 15 4 234103 23 17 235036 29 34 236021 64 38 
230582 5 44 233028 15 9 234503 25 32 235037-Fl> 29 236021-64 40 
230183 1 45 233029 15 11 234504 25 22 235037-UD 29 45 236021-72 38 
230584-FD 5 233030A 15 14 234505 25 23 235039 29 51 236021-72 40 
230184-UD 1 47 233031 15 16 234i06A . 25 1 23'i040 29 12 236213-21 40 
230585 5 49 233032 13 58 234507 23 25 235040 29 23 236213-25F 38 

230i86 1 6I 233033 II 234109 23 29 231040 29 13 236214-21 13 37 
230587 5 62 233033 13 234510 25 9 235040 31 25 236214-25 40 
230188 21 6 233033A 13 63 234511 23 31 231040 31 28 236214-21F 38 
230589 21 8 2330338 11 14 234511 25 10 235041 29 54 236216-25 40 
231007 7 18 233034 13 33 234512 23 4 2H042 37 23 236216 2')F 38 
231008 7 14 233035 13 14 234512 25 14 235043 37 236219-21) 40 
231020 7 11 233031 1i 12 234il3A 23 6 231043-UD 37 24 236219 21F 38 
231026 7 233036 3 41 234513A 25 16 235044 31 31 23&,07-64 311 
231026-UA 7 233036 3 48 234514 3 19 235011 31 36 236307-64 40 
231027 7 233037 13 52 234542A 11 30 235056 31 1 236308-72 38 

.!31028 7 4 233037 15 17 234551 23 235062-FD 31 236308-72 40 
231029-91 7 10 233038 15 29 234551 25 33 235062-VD 31 18 236309-64 'ill 
231031 7 26 233039 3 234511-95 23 18 23'i063-FD 31 236309-64 40 
231032-91 7 16 233048-91 13 1 234554 23 20 235063-UD 31 19 236310-72 38 
231033 7 17 233049 13 17 234514 25 36 235064 31 21 236310-72 40 
231034-91 7 25 233050 13 28 234555 23 1 235065-FD 31 236311-64 3/l 
231500 9 1 233051 13 30 234555 25 11 235065-UD 31 23 236311-64 40 
231501 9 3 233052 13 54 234557 25 27 235066 31 236312 72 38 
231502 9 4 233053 13 26 234168 9 30 231066-UD 31 26 236312· 72 40 
231503 9 5 233054 13 22 234569 9 32 231067 31 . 2364B-64 2! 31 

231504 9 6 233055-91 15 1 234'>70 9 14 235067A 31 29 236434 21 29 
231506 9 11 233056 13 45 234571 9 35 235068 29 55 236435 21 B 
231507 9 17 233507 21 10 234572 9 37 231069 29 48 236~02 11 28 
231508 9 22 233511 21 14 234573 9 39 235070 31 35 236502 38 
231509 9 24 233512 21 1i 234174-91 7 23 235073-FD 33 236'i02 40 
231510 9 49 233517 21 12 234577 11 34 235073-UD 33 2 2361)03 II 18 
231 'i14 9 9 233129-91 21 1 234578 11 32 235074 33 6 236503 38 
232008 17 40 233532 21 1 234579 11 36 235077 33 5 236503 40 
232009 17 29 233i33 21 2 234580 11 41 235090 9U 31 34 236'i04 1 1 23 
232010 17 44 233534 21 3 234581 3 45 235092-FO 31 236504 38 

232011 17 46 233535 21 4 234'i82 3 42 23'i092-uo 31 38 236504 40 
232012 17 49 233536 21 9 234598-91 23 12 235093-RA 33 236629-b4 38 
232502 11 11 233137 21 27 234601 23 33 231093-UD 33 9 236629-'64 40 
232511 13 9 233538 21 23 234602 23 27 235094-FD 31 236629-72 38 
232113 13 12 233539 21 25 234603 23 32 23i095 33 236629-72 40 
232514 II 9 233540 I9 6 234604-91 23 22 235095-LID 33 11 236630-64 13 24 

'232515 11 10 233140 21 21 234605-91 23 28 235096--9F 33 236630-64 38 
232516 11 12 233541 21 20 234606-91 23 30 235096-9U 33 236630-64 40 
;32517 11 2 233542 21 18 235000A9U 29 70 235097-RA 33 236632 1 64 
232518 11 4 233543 33 21 235001-FD 29 235097-UD 33 13 236632A 5 6'> 

232519 11 5 234000 27 4 235001-UD 29 235098-91 33 25 240091A 7 9 
232520A 11 1 234001 27 5 235002-FD 29 235500 19 1 240101 17 4 

232121 11 7 234002 27 7 231002-liD 29 2 235i01 19 4 240101 17 37 
232524-91 7 28 234003 27 6 235003-FD 29 235502 19 8 240151 ') 2'> 
232')26-91 7 234004 27 9 235003-l!D 29 27 235103-FD 19 2401~2 9 16 
232527-91 7 32 234005 27 12 235004 29 31 235503-95 19 15 240154 7 29 
232'i31 7 33 234006 27 8 23i00i 29 29 231503AFD 19 240116 7 34 
232532 7 36 234012 27 3 235006-FD 31 235501) 19 22 240157 19 3 
232i33 11 26 234015 27 25 235006-UD 31 2 235506 19 20 2401i9 19 21 
232533-92 11 25 234016 27 26 235007 31 3 235'i07 19 72 240161 7 21 

232134 11 16 234017 27 28 231009 31 5 231'i07A 19 18 240197 17 2i 
232534-92 11 15 234018 27 27 235009 31 9 23'i508 19 17 240210 17 12 
232135 11 21 234019 ?- 31 231010 31 7 23i')09-FD 19 2%012 17 9 wl 

232535-92 11 20 234026 27 235011-FD 29 235509-50 19 25 )06036 7 38 
232136-9! 7 27 234033 27 17 23i011-LID 29 5 23~110-FD J 9 306243 17 11 
232537-Ql 7 70 234038 27 19 235012 29 9 235510-SD 19 23 306306 2'l 8 
233001 13 2 234042 27 16 235013 29 7 23111I 17 31 306')00 17 10 
23300 I 15 2 234043 3 235013 29 18 235511-92 17 30 30657'l 31 11 
2B002A 13 70 234054 27 35 235014 29 13 2351512-91 17 27 80201i 31 43 
233002A92 1.3 4 234057 27 38 235014 29 24 235514 17 35 802016 i I 44 

233003 13 7 234018 27 40 231)017 29 15 23')51'i 17 38 802017 31 45 
233003 15 7 234059 27 22 235017 29 26 235516-91 17 39 802018 31 46 
233004 13 11 234060 27 34 235017 31 33 235117 17 42 802019 31 47 
233006 13 18 234061 27 33 235018 29 10 235518 17 48 802020 H 411 
233006 13 3'i 234062 27 15 235019 29 11 235519 17 5 
233007 13 34 234066 13 64 235019 29 22 235520 17 6 
233008 13 39 234068 27 29 235020 29 231521-91 17 13 
233009 13 40 234069 9 45 235021 31 10 235523 17 15 
233011 13 43 234070 9 44 235024 31 12 231524 17 i7 
233011 13 61 234071 3 34 235025 29 42 23552') j 7 19 

-43-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.PEGASUS 
SEWING® MACHINE MFG. •P 
CO .• LTD. 

© 1990 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., L TO. 

(0 9 9 0 3.5 H 2 2 0 P) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	TABLE OF CONTETNS
	MACHINE BED FRAME
	LIST

	COVER
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	UPPER ROLLER(1)
	LIST

	UPPER ROLLER(2)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(OLD)
	LIST

	LUBRICATING MECHANISM
	LIST

	PEDESTAL(1)
	LIST

	PEDESTAL(2)
	LIST

	TABLE TOP INSTALLATION
	LIST

	THREAD STAND
	LIST

	ACCESSORIES
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(FV205-02AAX364,372 TYPE)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(FV203,FV205-02BAX364,372 TYPE)
	GAUGE PARTS LIST
	INDEX



